

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 725/2011 of 25 July 2011  
establishing a procedure for the approval and certification of innovative technologies  
for reducing CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from passenger cars pursuant to Regulation (EC) No  
443/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Application for the approval of an innovative technology as an eco-innovation
Article 5	Baseline and eco-innovation
Article 6	Testing methodology
Article 7	Verification report
Article 8	Demonstration of CO <sub>2</sub> emissions
Article 9	Eligibility criteria
Article 10	Assessment of an application for the approval of an innovative technology as an eco-innovation
Article 11	Certification of CO <sub>2</sub> savings from eco-innovations
Article 12	Review of certifications
Article 12a	Amendment of a decision to approve an innovative technology as an eco-innovation
Article 13	Disclosure of information
Article 14	Review
Article 15	Entry into force
	Signature

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 725/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 1.](#)
- (2) COM(2007) 19 final.
- (3) COM(2007) 22 final.
- (4) [OJ L 200, 31.7.2009, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 342, 22.12.2009, p. 46.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 199, 28.7.2008, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 263, 9.10.2007, p. 1.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43.](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 725/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(5\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/550, reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/818 Sch. 6 para. 38\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)](#) substituted (1.9.2020) by [S.I. 2020/818, regs. 1\(b\)](#), [Sch. 6 para. 38\(2\)\(b\)](#))
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550, reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/818 Sch. 6 para. 38\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550, reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/818 Sch. 6 para. 38\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(9\)](#)
- Art. 12a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12a(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(11\)](#)
- Art. 15 omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(12\)](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(13\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(e)(i) words in art. 3(e) renumbered as art. 3(e)(i) by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(e)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1361 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(e)(ii)(iii) inserted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(f)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/550 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)